507890487 05/04/2023

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT7937611

SUBMISSION TYPE:

NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

AGREEMENT

FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name

Execution Date

PERIMETERX, INC.

05/03/2023

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name: ALTER DOMUS (US) LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT
Street Address: 225 W. WASHINGTON STREET, 9TH FLOOR

City: CHICAGO

State/Country: ILLINOIS

Postal Code: 60606

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type

Number

Application Number:

18108479

Fax Number:

Phone:

Email:
Correspondent Name:
Address Line 1:
Address Line 4:

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(650)565-7100

6505657022
kceron@sidley.com
KARLA CERON

1001 PAGE MILL ROAD, BUILDING 1
PALO ALTO, CALIFORNIA 94304

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent
using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 024026.30390
NAME OF SUBMITTER: KARLA CERON
SIGNATURE: /karla ceron/
DATE SIGNED: 05/04/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=03B First Amendment to IPSA - PerimeterX
source=03B First Amendment to IPSA - PerimeterX
source=03B First Amendment to IPSA - PerimeterX
source=03B First Amendment to IPSA - PerimeterX

o~ —

05.03.2023)#page1 .tif
05.03.2023
05.03.2023
05.03.2023)#page4 tif

#page?2.tif
#paged.tif

507890487

PATENT

REEL: 063548 FRAME: 0443




FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This First Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreement is entered into as of May 3, 2023 (the
“Amendment”) by and among PERIMETERX, INC., a Delaware corporation (“Grantor’) and ALTER DOMUS
(US) LLC, as administrative and collateral agent for the lenders party thereto (in such capacity, “Collateral Agent™).

RECITALS

Grantor and Collateral Agent are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated as of
July 29, 2022 (as amended from time to time, the “IPSA”™). In connection with recent changes to the Patents owned
by Grantor, the parties desire to supplement the IPSA in accordance with the terms of this Amendment.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. Exhibit B (Patents) to this Amendment attached hereto supplements Exhibit B (Patents) to the
IPSA and shall be deemed a part thereof for all purposes of the [IPSA.

2. Unless otherwise defined, all initially capitalized terms in this Amendment shall be as defined in
the IPSA. The IPSA, as amended hereby, shall be and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its
respective terms and hereby is ratified and confirmed in all respects. Except as expressly set forth herein, the
execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment shall not operate as a waiver of, or as an amendment of,
any right, power, or remedy of Collateral Agent’s under the IPSA, as in effect prior to the date hereof. Grantor
ratifies and reaffirms the continuing effectiveness of all agreements entered into in connection with the IPSA.

3. This Amendment may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an
original, but all of which together shall constitute one instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature
page of this Amendment or any document delivered in connection therewith by electronic means including by email
delivery of a “.pdf” format data file shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart thereof.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

4875-0271-6765v.3

PATENT
REEL: 063548 FRAME: 0444



DocuSign Envelope |D: 9403DE9C-A799-4C08-9AB3-3A37A2CDBF07

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FIRST AMENDMENT TO INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Amendment as of the first date above

written.

Address of Grantor:

111 West 33rd Street, 11th Floor
New York, NY 10001
Attention: Tamer Hassan, CEO

4875-0271-6765

GRANTOR:

PERIMETERX, INC.

Pt DocuSigned by:

H
H
By

Title: Secretary

Nanunn OD7E42COCCRAA3T ..

Name: 1saac Itenberg

PATENT
REEL: 063548 FRAME: 0445



).(c‘

b

P g

f
oo
w

{onu

PATENT
063548 FRAME

0446

REEL



EXHIBIT B

Patents

PATENT / ISSUE/
APPLICATION APPLICATION
GRANTOR DESCRIPTION NUMBER DATE
ANALYZING CLIENT 18108479 2/10/2023
PerimeterX, Inc. APPLICATION BEHAVIOR TO
DETECT ANOMALIES AND
PREVENT ACCESS
4875-0271-6765v.3
PATENT

RECORDED: 05/04/2023 REEL: 063548 FRAME: 0447



